
 CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION  

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: JULY 12, 2021 
 
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR 
 DANNY GIOMETTI, SENIOR PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP21-0003 APPROVING AN 

ADDITION AND REMODEL OF A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING, WITH A 
MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP21-0011(M) TO ALLOW THE 
EXPANSION OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE AT 33971 
NAUTICUS ISLE. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission adopt the attached Resolution 

approving Coastal Development Permit CDP21-0003, and 
Minor Site Development Permit SDP21-0011(M) (Action 
Document 1). 

 
APPLICANT:   Ron Whitteveen, AIA 
 
OWNER:   Anthony and Lorraine Affuso 
 
REQUEST:  A request to permit an addition and remodel of a single-family 

dwelling, as well as connect an existing legal non-conforming 
detached garage to the main dwelling and allow the expansion 
of a nonconforming structure. 

  
LOCATION:   33971 Nauticus Isle (APN 672-191-11) 
  
NOTICE:  Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners 

within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot radius 
on July 2, 2021, published within a newspaper of eneral 
circulation on July 2, 2021, and posted on July 2, 2021 at Dana 
Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach Branch 
Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 

the project is categorically exempt per Section 15301 of the 
CEQA Guidelines (Class 1 - Existing Facilities) due to the fact 
that the project consists of an addition to an existing single 
family developed lot. 
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ISSUES: 
 

•  Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code 
(DPZC), and Local Coastal Program (LCP). 

 
•  Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP and DPZC for 

approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and Minor Site Development 
Permit (SDP(M).   

 
•  Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding 

neighborhood. 
 
BACKGROUND: The subject site is located near the end of the cul-de-sac along Nauticus 
Isle within the Niguel Shores community. The 12,457 square foot parcel is bordered by 
similarly developed single family residential lots to the north, south and east, and the Niguel 
Shores Community Park and beach access area to the west. The existing single-family 
dwelling (SFD) is situated on top of a slope and has a direct view of the Pacific Ocean 
(Supporting Document 2 – Vicinity Map). The lot is zoned Planned Residential 3 (PRD 3) 
and has an underlying zoning of Residential Single Family 4 DU/AC (RSF 4) on the City’s 
Zoning Map and is designated Residential 3.5-7 DU/AC on the Land Use Policy Diagram in 
the City’s General Plan Land Use Element. Additionally, the lot is located within the Shore 
Garden tract of Niguel Shores and contains specific setback requirements based on the 
Niguel Shores development standards. 
 
Existing site improvements include a single-story, 1,371 square foot SFD with a detached, 
legal non-conforming, 458 square foot, two-car garage, an interior courtyard, and a variety 
of hardscaping and landscaping scattered throughout the site (Supporting Document 2 – 
Vicinity Map). The original SFD and garage were constructed in 1972, as a planned 
residential development prior to Cityhood and the California Coastal Act of 1976. Pursuant 
to the Development Standards within the Niguel Shores Association Rules and Regulations, 
the Shore Garden tract is designed with a zero (0) foot southern side yard setback and a 
three (3) or five (5) foot northern side yard setback which must be maintained. Additionally, 
the subject property was developed with a detached garage located at the front property line 
when the current Niguel Shores Development Standards require a twenty (20) foot front 
yard setback. Therefore, the existing detached garage is considered legal nonconforming 
as it related to the required front yard setback (Supporting Document 3 – Site Photos). 
 
The site is located within both the City’s Coastal Overly District and the Appeals Jurisdiction 
of the California Coastal Commission (CCC). Due to the scope of the proposed project and 
the site’s location within the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction of the CCC, a coastal development 
is required. A minor Site Development Permit [SDP(M)] is requested to allow an expansion 
of more than ten (10) percent of the existing gross floor area (GFA) of an existing 
nonconforming structure. 
 
The public hearing notice for the project application, included a request for an Administrative 
Modification Standards (AMS).  Upon further review the AMS was not required.    
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DISCUSSION: The project proposes the remodel of- and additions to- the existing SFD, 
including connecting the existing nonconforming two (2) car garage to the SFD through 
additions of a 404 square foot bedroom/office and new guest bedroom and a 612 square 
foot addition of a great room and master bedroom along the back of the home. The 
renovated SFD would result in a total floor area of 2,845 square feet, and include an 
enlarged entry and foyer area, an larger kitchen and pantry open to the new great room, a 
master bed and bathroom with a walk-in-closet, two bedrooms with en-suite bathrooms and 
walk-in-closets, a laundry room and hall bath.  
 
The SFD is proposed with a 3:12 roof pitch at a total height of 16’-1”, measured from the 
lowest finished pad elevation to top of roof elevation, where the maximum allowable height 
is 24 feet for structures with a roof pitch of less than 3:12. The exterior proposes a 
contemporary craftsmen architectural style, incorporating a combination of “light grey” 
colored sand stucco and stone veneer exterior walls, a standing-seam matte black metal 
roof, and matte black rain gutters. Openings include matte black trimmed windows, a 
craftsmen entry door, and a walnut finish garage door. The project also includes the 
installation of new stone pavers at the driveway, entry court, side, and rear yards as well as 
a new fire pit. Existing landscape planters and landscaping will remain undisturbed 
(Supporting Document 4 – Architectural, Hardscape and Landscape Plans).   
 
The Niguel Shores Architectural Committee has also reviewed and approved the conceptual 
design. 
 
Except for the existing nonconforming two (2) car garage located within the front yard 
setback, the project complies with all other applicable development standards. Table 1 
below summarizes the PRD3 and RSF 4 and General Development Standards (Chapter 
9.05 DPZC) applicable to the proposed development. 
 

Table 1:  Compliance with Niguel Shores, PRD 3 and RSF 4 Development Standards 

 

Development Standard Requirement Existing Proposed 
Compliant 

with Standard 

Maximum Lot Coverage 45% max. 15% 22% Yes 

Maximum Height 
24 feet 

(0–3:12 roof) 
16’-4“ 16’-1” Yes 

Minimum Front Yard 
Setback 

20 Feet 0 Feet 0 Feet No 

Minimum Side Yard 
Setback 

0 and 5 Feet 0 and 5 Feet 0 and 5 Feet Yes 

Minimum Rear Yard 
Setback  

10-Feet from Top 
of Slope 

21 Feet 10 Feet Yes 

Minimum Landscape 
Coverage 

25% min. 59% 59% Yes 

Parking Required 
2 stalls in a 

garage 
(2) 10’ x 20’ 

stalls in garage 
(2) 10’ x 20’ 

stalls in garage 
Yes 
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COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT  
 
The proposed project includes the addition and remodel of a nonconforming SFD and two 
(2) car detached garage, and associated hardscape improvements within the appeals 
jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission (CCC). These improvements are 
considered “Coastal Development” pursuant to the DPZC definition in Section 9.75.040. 
Consequently, the proposed project necessitates a coastal development permit (CDP). 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.69.070 “Basis for Action on Coastal Development Permit 
Applications” of the DPZC, every Coastal Development Permit requires the following 
findings: 
 

1. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal 
Program as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code; and, 
 

2. That the proposed development, if located between the nearest public roadway and 
the sea or shoreline of any body of water, is in conformity with the public access and 
public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act; and, 

 
3. That the proposed development conforms with Public Resources Code Section 

21000 and following and that there are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible 
alternatives available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse 
impact that the activity may have on the environment; and, 

 
4. That the proposed development be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts 

to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks 
and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such 
resources; and, 

 
5. That the proposed development will minimize the alterations of natural landforms and 

will not result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire 
hazards; and, 

 
6. That the proposed development be visually compatible with the character of 

surrounding areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in 
visually degraded areas; and 
 

7. That the proposed development conforms to the General Plan, Local Coastal 
Program and Zoning Code. 
 

Staff finds the proposed project is consistent with the basis of approval for a CDP as 
outlined in Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC. Justification for the abovementioned findings can 
be made and responses supporting approval of the project based on those findings are 
detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission Resolution. 
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MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (SDP21-0011(M)) 
 
The southern corner of the existing detached garage is located at the front property line of 
the lot and at the furthest point, the garage is 8’-6” from the front property line, where the 
required setback is 20 feet. As stated earlier, the applicant proposes to connect the existing 
garage to the dwelling by filling in the existing courtyard area between the two structures.  
 
All portions of the addition are located outside of the required 20-foot front yard setback and 
will be screened from view by the existing garage. Additionally, there are other garages 
located within the same Shore Garden tract, some adjacent to the subject property, with 
reduced or 0-foot front yard setbacks which are connected to the main dwelling.   
 
DPZC Section 9.63.030(a) (Expansion of Nonconforming Structures Conforming as to Use) 
states that an expansion of more than ten (10) percent of the existing GFA may be approved 
with a SDP(M). The existing detached garage is nonconforming as it does not meet the 
minimum required front yard setback of 20-feet and the proposed project includes additions 
to the garage exceeding 10% of the existing GFA.  
 
Section 9.63.040(b) of the DPZC (Voluntary Demolition of Nonconforming Structures), 
establishes limits for the willful demolition of nonconforming structures. Those limits state 
that removal of nonconforming portions of a structure must be reconstructed in compliance 
with current DPZC regulations.  Additionally, if more than 50 percent of the linear length of 
all walls of a nonconforming structure are voluntarily demolished, then entire structure must 
be brought in conformance with current Zoning Code requirements. The applicant is not 
proposing to demolish any walls of the nonconforming garage which follows the provisions 
of DPZC Section 9.63.040. Since the existing dwelling is conforming as to the required 
development standards, it is not held to the demolition requirements outlined in Section 
9.63.040(b) of the DPZC. 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.71.050 “Basis of Approval, Conditional Approval, or Denial of a Site 
Development Permit” of the DPZC, the Planning Commission shall make the following 
findings: 
 

1. That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of the Dana 
Point Zoning Code; and 
 

2. That the site is suitable of the site for the proposed use and development; and 
 

3. That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all 
applicable provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines; and 
 

4. That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of the 
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture; and 
 

5. That the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been 
satisfied in that the project qualifies as a Class 1 (Section 15301) exemption 
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pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA). 

 
Staff finds the proposed additions to the existing nonconforming garage consistent with the 
basis of approval of a SDP(M) as outlined in Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC. Justification 
for the abovementioned findings can be made and responses supporting approval of the 
project based on those findings are detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission 
Resolution. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE: 
 
The Niguel Shores Architectural Committee has reviewed and conditionally approved the 
subject design. To date, no other correspondence has been received. 
 
CONCLUSION:  
 
Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the 
City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local Coastal Program. 
As justifications can be made supporting the requested discretionary actions, staff 
recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving 
CDP21-0003 and SDP21-0011(M) subject to the findings and conditions of approval 
contained therein.  
 
 
 
 
    
Danny Giometti, Senior Planner Brenda Wisneski, Director 
 Community Development Department 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Action Documents 
 
1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07-12-XX 

 
Supporting Documents 
  
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Site Photos 
4. Architectural Plans, Hardscape and Landscape Plans 
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ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07-12-XX 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2: Vicinity Map 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 3: Site Photos 
 

ATTACHMENT 
  



SITE PHOTOS – 33971 Nauticus Isle

City of Dana Point

CDP21-0003; SDP21-0011; 33971 Nauticus Isle

Danny Giometti, Senior Planner

Community Development Department 
33282 Golden Lantern

Dana Point, CA 92629-1805
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 4: Architectural Plans, Hardscape and Landscape Plans 
 

ATTACHMENT  
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INCURRED DUE TO DAMAGE OF SAID UTILITIES.

2. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT WILLFULLY PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION AS DESIGNED, WHEN IT IS OBVIOUS THAT
UNKNOWN OBSTRUCTIONS EXIST THAT MAY NOT HAVE BEEN KNOWN DURING DESIGN. SUCH CONDITIONS SHALL BE SHALL
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BENCHMARK NOTE:
OCSBM 3P-28-78
ELEV=173.967
NAVD88 DATUM, 2004 ADJ.

EASEMENT NOTES:
NUMBERING SEQUENCE PER CALIFORNIA TITLE COMPANY
PRELIMINARY REPORT NO. 420-2027753-12, DATED AUGUST 5, 2018

6 Easements for granted to Niguel Shores Community Association for street lighting and slopes and incidental
purposes in the document recorded November 22, 1972 in Book 10439 Page 5 of Official Records. (Record
references CC&R recorded July 31, 1972 in Book 10250, Page 292 of Official Records)
(Street lighting is general in nature and Slopes are plotted hereon)

8 Covenants, conditions, restrictions, charges, assessments and other provisions in the document recorded January
29, 1990 as Instrument No. 90-051302 of Official Records and modified and recorded January 14, 1991 as
Instrument No. 91-018686 of Official Records. (Blanket in nature with no easements that affect fee parcel)


